## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

## TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.670/2023

**REKHA MISHRA** 

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

**ARUN KUMAR MISHRA** 

RESPONDENT(S)

## **ORDER**

The present petition has been filed by the petitioner wife seeking transfer of Original Case No. 1712 of 2015, titled as "Arun Kumar Mishra Vs. Smt. Rekha Mishra" (subject-case), pending before the Family Court, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh to the Family Court, Hyderabad.

Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.

On considering the facts and circumstances on the basis of which the petitioner seeks transfer of the subject-case, we are satisfied that it would be expedient for the ends of justice to transfer the subject-case as asked for by the petitioner.

We order accordingly.

The records of the proceedings shall be sent to the Family Court, Hyderabad and the transferee Court shall proceed in the matter from the stage at which the matter is transferred to it.

The Transfer Petition stands allowed accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

There shall be no order as to costs.

[ANIRUDDHA BOSE]

.....SANJAY KUMAR]

NEW DELHI; JANUARY 17, 2024. ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.4

**SECTION XI** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Transfer Petition(Civil) No. 670/2023

**REKHA MISHRA** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

ARUN KUMAR MISHRA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 54259/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 54260/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 17-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.

> Ms. Reetu Sharma, AOR Mr. Nihal Ahmad, Adv. Mr. Shantanu Shukla, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

> Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Sr. Adv. Mr. Tanay Hari Har Lal, Adv.

Mr. Shreyansh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

The present petition is allowed in terms of the signed order which is placed on the file.

application(s), Pending if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR